Rule 1 26A/1 54 The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Companies of

Supervisor's Progress Report

Pursuant to Rule 1 26A{4)(a) or
Rule 1.54 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form13

R.1.26A(4)(a)/

R.1.54

For Official Use

Company Number

04566508

Headstart Day And Afterschool Care Limited

1/ We

lan Michael Rose
1st Floor
Consort House
Waterdale
Doncaster

DN1 3HR

supervisor(s) of a voluntary arrangement taking effect on

14 September 2009

14 September 2012

to

13 September 2013

Attach my progress report for the period

Number of continuation sheets (If any) attached

pate_ 24 Octobef ot 3

Silke & Co Limited
1st Floor

Consort House
Waterdale
Doncaster

DN1 3HR

Ref HILA/IMR/CLB/KC/NB

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

For Offi cial Use

Insolvency Section

SATURDAY

Post Room

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ T

26!10!201 3
COMPANIES HOUSE




Voluntary Arrangement of
Headstart Day And Afterschool Care Limited

Statement From 14/09/2012 From 14/09/2009
of Affairs To 13/09/2013 To 13/09/2013
COSTS OF REALISATION
VAT - Unrecoverable NIL 35913
NIL (359 13)
ASSET REALISATIONS
30,000 Q0 Contnbutions 6,700 00 21,100 00
2,500 00 Lump sum contribution NIL 2,500 00
6,700 00 23,600 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Petitioners Costs 800 00 800 00
Specific Bond NIL 12000
(5,000 00) Nominees Fees NIL 5,000 01
NIL NIL
(8,000 00) Supervisor Fees 1,000 00 7,800 Q0
Room Hire NIL 95 65
Legal Fees NIL 200 00
{1,800 00) (14,015 66)
19,500.00 4,900.00 9,225.21
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recevable 1,383 31
Estate Account (Non-Interest Bearing) 7,841 80
9,225.21
Note
Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 504 16 October 2013 17 14




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO 9A-02412 OF 2009
LEEDS DISTRICT REGISTRY

HEADSTART DAY AND AFTERSCHOOL CARE LIMITED

57 RECTORY ROAD, GRAYS, ESSEX, RM17 6AW

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SUPERVISOR TO THE CREDITORS PURSUANT TO RULE 1 26A(4) OF
THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 FOR THE PERIOD 14 SEPTEMBER 2012 TO 13 SEPTEMBER 2013

11

12
121

122

123

INTRODUCTION

The Supervisor presents his annual report pursuant to Rule 1 26A(4) of The Insolvency Rules 1986,
upon the progress of this Voluntary Arrangement This report should be read in conjunction with the
CVA Proposal and Modifications approved at the meeting of creditors held on 14 September 2009
The main terms of the Proposal are as follows

Within a penod of 5 years and 6 months from the date of the approval of the Amrangement.-

Unsecured creditors will receive a dvidend of approximately 36 8 pence n the £ in full and final
settlement of their debt

The Company will make monthly payments to the Supervisor, as follows -

Monthly Contnbution £ Annual Total

£

Lump-sum contribution 2,500 00
First year 300 00 3,600 00
Second vear 400 00 4,800 00
Third year 500 00 6,000 00
Fourth year 600 00 7,200 00
Fifth year 700 00 8,400 00
TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS 32,500.00

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

A copy of my Receipts and Payments account for the penod to 13 September 2013 1s attached to
this report

Dunng the course of the CVA creditor's claims have been recewved and agreed There are a
number of clams stll outstanding as shown on the enclosed Schedule and would ask these
creditors to submit their claim as soon as possible in readiness for the payment of a dividend

SUPERVISOR'S REPORT AND COMMENTS

The Company was £500 in arrears In respect of monthly contnbutions as at the anniversary date
The arrears have been brought up to date pnor to the 1ssuing of this report

Statutory returns and the returns for H M Revenue and Customs have been completed as and
when due.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

After providing for costs of the CVA to date, including Nominee's and Supervisor's fees, and VAT,
there are sufficient funds avallable to pay a dividend to creditors It 1s anticipated that a dividend will
be paud to creditors within two months from the date of proving being 23 December 2013

A dividend notice is enclosed, together with a schedule of creditors claims received to date  If your
claim has not been submitted please forward documentary evidence as soon as possible to enable

-1-




us te lodge your claim
NOMINEE'S AND SUPERVISOR’S REMUNERATION

Nominee's fees of £5,000 were approved at the first meeting of creditors held on 14 September
2009 and have been drawn

The Supervisor's remuneration 1s based on hourly costs at scale rates calculated on the time
properly spent in the course of the CVA and was approved at the meeting of creditors to consider
the CVA proposal held on 14 September 2009 Total time spent to 13 September 2013 on this
assignment amounts to 82 48 hours at an average composite rate of £149 83 per hour resulting in
total time costs to date of £12,358 15 Supervisor's fees of £7,800 00 have been drawn to date in
accordance with the above approval leaving outstanding time costs of £4,558 15

Disbursements of £447 21 plus VAT have been allocated to the case up to the anniversary of which
£295 65 have been drawn by the Supervisor leaving unbilled disbursements of £151 56

The following further information as regards time costs 15 set out at Appendix 2

n] Siike and Co policy for re-charging expenses
(u] Silke and Co charge-out rates

All other payments have been made in accordance with the rules and regulations generally as to
the payment of costs and expenses in the Arrangement

CONCLUSION

The Company was £500 arrears in respect of monthly contributions as at the anniversary date The
arrears have been brought up to date pnor to the 1ssuing of this report

After providing for costs of the CVA to date, including Nominee’s and Supervisor's fees, and VAT,
there are sufficient funds available to pay a dividend to creditors It i1s anticipated that a dividend will
be paid to creditors within two months from the date of proving being 23 December 2013

A dividend notice I1s enclosed, together with a schedule of creditors claims receved to date If your
claim has not been submitted please forward documentary evidence as soon as possible to enable
us to lodge your claim

This report has been filed with the Court and the Registrar of Compamies pursuant to Rule 1 26A(4)
of the Insolvency Rules 1986

i

lan M Rose I

R Supervisor
Dated 24 October 2013




Headstart Day And Afterschool Care Limited

(Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

SUPERVISOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS
Contnbutions
Lump sum contribution

PAYMENTS

VAT - Unrecoverable
Petiioners Costs
Specific Bond
Nominees Fees
Supervisor Fees
Room Hire

Legal Fees

Vat Recevable

BALANCE - 13 September 2013

Note

Page 1 of {

Statement From 14/09/2009 From 14/09/2009
of affairs To 13/09/2013 To 13/09/2013
£ £ £
30,000 00 21,100.00 21,100 00
2,500 00 2,500 00 2,500 00
23,600 00 23,600 00
359 14 35914
800 00 800 00

120 00 120 00 |
(5,000 00) 5,000 00 5,000 00
(8,000 00) 7,800 00 7,800 Q0
95 65 95 65
200 00 200 00
1,383 31 1,383 31
15,758 10 15,758 10
7,841 90

IPS SQL Ver 504

18 October 2013 16 31



Sl 91 €102 J0Q0100 12 t0 Z10Z Ucisiap Z 4o | ofied
000 powe|) Sas4 (210
£8 6¥i S18SE°21 gr s I 1) $0 8% (%] £02 SINOH [RIOL
£8 671 [R5 4} f€ 28 [ 313 cogc $049 g0z auij aalINpolg
L0 0QEY 06 €26 ot L 001 oLg 000 000 SUOINGINSI] § R0PeLD dIXI-HD
Lokt SLSEL L £ or €C6 0002 S09 S80 Buuueld 2 uopeASIILPY  NINQAY-dY
05w oS Ziv'y $1 0L 0oo Sv 6 000 0.0 gauendwo) 3 AoinelS  1V1S-€S
8L Pl 00ZIeZ 06 81 06% szl ooo 050 suojnquuo)messy efieys Buneotd 9174 v
00 051 (IR [ ] 010 000 000 000 W) SAIINPOIAUON
00 051 00SE oLQ 00 (] e W ajqesfoey) uoN M
(3) ey uuis woddng $|RUO|SE8}01d
Apnop eBesoay (3} 1807 dwnyy SINOH {BICL P suessty FLITIT T, soBeuey jsupey UORJUNL WOA JO USHIENNESE|D

150d epo) jeeloig
£10Z/60/€L ©1

paywr] ased j0oyIsIaYy puy Aeq UEISpeaH - VILH

Aewiwing 3509 B awWi 6dIS Pallelaq - Ajug swiy




Sl 91 €102 1900120 12

v0 2102 UoIsIap,

Z oz obeyq

12 1o L30T
>4 sBeisod €10ZZ0V0
00 004 wequey) A0 600Z/6/E0
6Z¥ sbesog ZLozoLse
oLe Bupupd LL0Z/0LLL
S9CE B|H wooy 5O02/60/p |
00 0zZL Bujpuon GO0T/TLIOE
00 00L SI2QWBYD %201 BO0Z/LO/SL
vZE 81500 65u150d jewt jehoy LYOZIOMLL
0951 ONILNId ZI0zZIoMWsZ
wnowy esodung pue ediy oy LopILEURIY

18BUBJU| UE SEY 81E1I0SSE AUR JO WU §IY 10 JBPIOY $IHO B Ydjuym u) Auwd 03 10 Ul S40p04 BIHG oy 0) BiqeArd Jo pjed SJUNOWeE JBYID

£102/60/EL oL
1S0d 8paD joeloid

paNWIM BB |00YDSISYY puY AeQ LEISPESH - ViLH
sjuawsingsiqg ¢ fiobajen
Atewwng 3so0) g awij 6d|S - Anug swiy



HEADSTART DAY AND AFTERSCHOOL CARE LIMITED —- COMPANY VOLUNTARY
ARRANGEMENT

Notice to Prove Debts
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that | intend to declare a first dividend to unsecured creditors in this
matter, within a period of two months from the last date of proving
The last date by which proofs must be received 1s 23 December 2013
Any creditor who has not proved his debt to the Supervisor of the CVA, before the declaration of
any dividend 1s not entitied to disturb, by reason that he has not participated 1n , the distribution

of that dividend or any other dividend declared before his debt was proved

A proof of debt form 1s attached to this notice

lan M Rose
% Supervisor
Dated 24 October 2013

Sikke & Co Limited
1st Floor

Consort House
Waterdale
Doncaster

DN1 3HR




Silke & Co Limited
Headstart Day And Afterschool Care Limited
Creditor Claims Summary Report

Key Name Rep. By SofAE Claim£ Agreed Claim £
CBOO Big Lottery Fund 000 123,800 00 000
CCoo Commercial First 300,000 00 000 000
CDo0 DSG Retall Limited 000 55874 558 74
CHOO Inland Revenue 44 094 68 55,789 06 000
CHO1 HM Customs & Excise 000 000 000
CHO02 Voluntary Arrangements Service 0 00 56,911 59 56,911 59
CNDO New Opportunities Fund 120,000 00 000 000
CS00 Sarah Jane Abbott 70,000 00 0 00 000
CTO00 Thurrock Borough Council 7,517 50 2,817 51 2,817 51
CTO1 The Big Lottery Fund 000 000 000
Cvoo Voluntary Arrangements Service 000 000 000
11 Entries Totalling 541,612.18 239,876.90 60,287.84
Page tof1 IPS SQ\. Ver 2010 17 October 2013 08 38




CREDITOR CLAIM FORM (COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT)

NAME OF COMPANY IN CVA

TRADING ADDRESS

RELEVANT DATE

HEADSTART DAY AND AFTERSCHOOL CARE
LIMITED

57 RECTORY ROAD, GRAYS, ESSEX, RM17 6AW

14 SEPTEMBER 2009

CREDITOR'S STATEMENT OF CLAIM IN THE ABOVE VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

NAME OF CREDITOR
ADDRESS OF CREDITOR

Total amount of claim

Inclusive of VAT at the relevant date — see above £

If amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state

£
amount
Particulars of any secunty held
Value of secunty £

Particulars of any reservation of title
claimed in respect of goods supplied to
which the claim relates

Signature of, or on behalf of, creditor

Name in block capitais

Position, or relationship, with creditor

PLEASE ATTACH A DETAILED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT
or other particulars of how the debt arose

[ ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CLAIM (for Supervisor's use only)

1

| acknowledge receipt of a claim in the Voluntary
Arrangement of £ including VAT,

as detailled above

This acknowledgement does not necessanly admit

the claim to rank for dividend

Date

Signed

For lan Michael Rose, Supervisor of the Voluntary
Arrangement

Sike & Co Ltd
1* Floor
Consort House
Waterdale
Doncaster
DN1 3HR




SILKE & CO LIMITED DISBURSEMENT AND CHARGEOUT RATES
EFFECTIVE FROM 1 OCTOBER 2012
Disbursements
Definitions

Category 1 - approval not required - specific expenditure that i1s directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred
1s referable against an independent external supplier’s invoice or published
tariff of charges

Category 2 - approval required - all other tems of expenditure  Which cannot,
or cannot easily, be directly related to a particular insolvency case because
there 1s an element of shared or allocated cost, and/or where the cost of the
expense Incurred 1s an estimated, utihsed cost with the estimate based on
external costs or opportunity costs

Charging Policy of Silke & Co Limited

Category 1 expenses are recharged to the particular insolvency case at the
rate incurred by Silke & Co Limited and as they are incurred

Category 2 expenses, the following items are recharged at the following rates
e Where meeting rooms of Silke & Co Limited are used for the purpose
of statutory meetings of creditors the room hire 1s recharged to the
individual insolvency case at £150 per meeting.
e Car mileage I1s recharged to the individual insolvency case at the rate
of 40p per mile
+ The storage of books and records (when not charged as a Category 1
expense) Is recharged at the rate of £1.50 per box per month.
Printing and photocopying i1s charged at 15p per sheet
Faxes are charged at 50p per sheet
Postage I1s charged at the relevant prevailing rate
IPS computer charge £6 25 per Month (maximum £200 per case).

Chargeout Rates

The hourly rates for the different levels of staff are shown below

Insolvency Practitioner £350
Manager £275
Assistant Manager £225
Senior Administrator £200
Administrator £150
Cashier £150
Assistants and Support Staff £100

Time 1s charged to the individual insolvency case In 6 minute units




SILKE & CO LIMITED DISBURSEMENT AND CHARGEOUT RATES
EFFECTIVE FROM 1 OCTOBER 2013
Disbursements
Definitions

Category 1 - approval not required - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred
is referable against an independent external supplier's invoice or published
tariff of charges

Category 2 - approval required - all other items of expenditure. Which cannot,
or cannot easily, be directly related to a particutar insolvency case because
there is an element of shared or allocated cost, and/or where the cost of the
expense incurred is an estimated, utiised cost with the estimate based on
external costs or opportunity costs

Charging Policy of Silke & Co Limited

Category 1 expenses are recharged to the particular insolvency case at the
rate incurred by Silke & Co Limited and as they are incurred.

Category 2 expenses, the following items are recharged at the following rates
e Where meeting rooms of Silke & Co Limited are used for the purpose
of statutory meetings of creditors the room hire 1s recharged to the
individual insolvency case at £150 per meeting
e Car mileage 1s recharged to the individuai insolvency case at the rate
of 45p per mile
e The storage of books and records (when not charged as a Category 1
expense) is recharged at the rate of £1.50 per box per month
Prninting and photocopying Is charged at 15p per sheet
Faxes are charged at 50p per sheet
Postage 1s charged at the relevant prevailing rate
IPS computer charge £6 25 per Month (maximum £200 per case)
Stationary charged at £5.00 per file

Chargeout Rates

The hourly rates for the different levels of staff are shown below:

Insolvency Practitioner £350
Manager £275
Assistant Manager £225
Senior Administrator £200
Administrator £175
Cashier £150
Assistants and Support Staff £100

Time s charged to the individual insolvency case Iin 6 minute units




